Mid-Michigan Open Horse Show Circuit



Kathy Netzley, President KathyNetzley@9and10news.com

January 14, 2013

Nic Hall and Junior Fair Board,

Thank you for hosting an MMOHSC show. Below are updates you need to know. The 2013 Sanction Show Contract is included on page 3.

- 1. Please submit your 2013 show bill at or before the February 13, 2013 meeting. Refer to the current version of our show bill on the MMOHSC website.
- 2. We are also requiring that you have a representative at the February 13, 2013 so we can go over the sanction packet you will be receiving.
- 3. Sanction fees are \$250 per day and \$500 weekend.
- 4. Warm up class proceeds will go to MMOHSC.
- 5. Please use the 'do not call' list we provide when selecting your judges. We expect all judges' patterns reviewed by show committee with classes listed beforehand. Professionalism is of utmost importance- attire, demeanor, timely execution of classes, etc. We will provide you with a copy of our judges contract to use when hiring if desired.
- 6. Awards expectations- please refer to bylaws Section IX number 9 and 10.
- 7. Our Circuit has officially adopted 4-H rules except for Green Western Riding Pattern. These rules are only superseded by our own MMOHSC bylaws.
- 8. Please be familiar with our Novice Horse/Novice Rider requirements-Section XI number 31.
- 9. Trail Class- trail class shall not be held in any area that interferes with warm up or regular classes. The patterns MUST follow 4-H guidelines and will not have any dangerous/illegal obstacles. Judges must be qualified to judge this class and not have any affiliation with your organization. The divisions for Trail class are as follows:
 - o Peewee
 - Novice horse
 - Novice rider
 - 18 and under
 - 19 and over
- 10. All sanction shows will only offer back numbers from 600 and up.
- 11. Jackpot class pay scale- show committee takes 10% and pays the rest as follows: 50% 1st place, 30% 2nd place, 20% 3rd place.

Mid-Michigan Open Horse Show Circuit



Kathy Netzley, President
KathyNetzley@9and10news.com

The meeting is 7:00 pm on Wednesday, February 13, 2013 at the Shepherd Bar & Restaurant. If for some reason we need to cancel the meeting it will be held the following Wednesday, February 20, 2013.

Shepherd Bar & Restaurant 324 West Wright Avenue Shepherd, MI 48883-2513 (989) 828-5530

If you have any questions please contact me or any other board member. We will sign the contract at the February 13, 2013 meeting.

We look forward to working with you this year.

Sincerely,

Kathy Netzley

President

Mid-Michigan Open Horse Show Circuit



Kathy Netzley, President KathyNetzley@9and10news.com

We, Junior Fair Board, have agreed to host a Mid-Michigan Open Horse Show Circuit (MMOHSC) sanctioned show at the Midland County Fairgrounds in Midland, Michigan on May 25 & 26, 2013.

It is our responsibility to cover all expenses incurred and risks associated with the above mentioned show. We will provide awards, judge(s), ring master(s), announcer(s), gate workers and office workers of at least 18 years of age. The office will be stocked with class entry cards, show bills, for that date and back numbers for participants. Before show time we will remove all previously purchased back numbers from those offered to exhibitors. Fees if different than MMOHSC they must be printed on your show bill (camping, stalls and/or entry fees). The show bill will be submitted to MMOHSC along with sanction fees on or before February 13, 2013.

The show will follow MMOHSC rules as found in the attached Constitution and By-Laws. At close of business on show date(s) we will provide the MMOHSC point secretary or other Board Representative with the original class sheets for each of the classes with the judge's cards attached to the front, no other forms will be accepted. Please see MMOHSC By-Laws section VII for Committee Rules.

We will pay the \$250 per day fee (\$500 per weekend) for MMOHSC sanctioned shows. A \$300 deposit is due on or before February 13, 2013, the remaining \$200 due at the show. There will be a \$50.00 late fee charge if the contract is submitted after February 28, 2013. We will have a representative in attendance at the February board meeting to receive our show packet. In the event an emergency should arise which would make us unable to fulfill this obligation, we will contact MMOHSC as soon as possible after the conflict arises. Further, we agree to pay \$500 as compensation for cancellation of the show for any reason other than an act of God.

Sanctioned Show Committee Signature:				
Title:				Date:
MMOHSC Show Representative:				
Title:				Date:
Please sign, date and return one copy at the meeting. Retain one copy for your records. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at the above e-mail. Thank you for agreeing to host a MMOHSC show and we look forward to working with you!				
MMOHSC will provide your organization with the following Materials:				
Class List	\checkmark	By-Laws	\checkmark	Class Sheets